

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 23-0239

---

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, BOARD OF REGENTS, STATE OF  
IOWA,

Appellant/Counterclaim-Defendant,

v.

MODERN PIPING, INC.,

Appellee/Intervenor-Plaintiff.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Johnson County  
The Honorable Chad A. Kepros  
No. EQCV078007

---

APPELLEE/INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF'S FINAL BRIEF

---

Jeffrey A. Stone  
Erin R. Nathan  
Simmons Perrine Moyer Bergman PLC  
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401  
Telephone: 319-366-7641  
Facsimile: 319-366-1917  
jstone@simmonsperine.com  
enathan@simmonsperine.com

THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM

Mark E. Weinhardt

Danielle M. Shelton

2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450

Des Moines, IA 50312

Telephone: (515) 244-3100

Facsimile: (515) 288-0407

[mweinhardt@weinhardtlaw.com](mailto:mweinhardt@weinhardtlaw.com)

[dshelton@weinhardtlaw.com](mailto:dshelton@weinhardtlaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR

APPELLEE/INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....3

Table of Authorities .....6

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review..... 15

Routing Statement..... 24

Statement of the Case ..... 24

Statement of the Facts..... 28

Summary of the Argument ..... 34

Argument ..... 36

    I.    SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY  
          VERDICT FINDING THE WRONGFUL INJUNCTION  
          UNJUSTLY ENRICHED THE UNIVERSITY ..... 36

        A.    Error Preservation ..... 36

        B.    Standard of Review..... 38

        C.    The Trial Evidence Was More Than Sufficient to  
              Generate a Jury Question of Whether the Wrongful  
              Injunction Proximately Caused the University’s  
              Profits..... 39

    II.   RESTITUTION OF UNJUST ENRICHMENT IS AN  
          APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR THE WRONGFUL  
          INJUNCTION..... 49

        A.    Error Preservation..... 49

        B.    Standard of Review..... 50

C.	Jury Instruction No. 10 Properly Instructed the Jury that Restitution is an Available Remedy for Wrongful Injunctions.....	51
D.	The Jury Verdict Properly Awarded \$12,784,177 in Restitution to Eliminate the University’s Wrongful Profits.....	56
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT RETAINED JURISDICTION TO AWARD RESTITUTION FOR A SUBSEQUENTLY REVERSED JUDGMENT .....	62
A.	Error Preservation.....	62
B.	Standard of Review.....	62
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Allowing Modern to Add Its Claim for Restitution for the Wrongful Injunction.....	62
IV.	THE UNIVERSITY IS NOT IMMUNE .....	68
A.	Error Preservation.....	68
B.	Standard of Review.....	68
C.	The University has no Sovereign Immunity.....	68
1.	Since the Magna Carta, Sovereign Immunity has not Existed for Subsequently-Reversed Judgments.....	68
2.	The University Constructively Waived Immunity by Obtaining a Temporary Injunction.....	69
3.	The University Constructively Waived Immunity by its Litigation Conduct.....	71

D. The Iowa Tort Claims Act (“ITCA”) Does Not Apply.....	73
V. MODERN IS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.....	77
CONCLUSION.....	80
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alliant Energy-Interstate Power &amp; Light Co. v. Duckett</i> 732 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 2007) .....	62
<i>Arbie Mineral Feed Co., Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 462 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1990) .....	52
<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> 249 U.S. 134 (1919).....	55, 65
<i>Adirondack Transit Lines, Inc. v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> No. 1:22-CV-1662-RCL, 2023 WL 196245 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2023).....	52, 55
<i>AgStar Fin. Servs. v. Nw. Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc.</i> 483 P.3d 415 (Idaho 2021) .....	53
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Bank of Washington</i> 31 U.S. 8 (1832).....	69
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Int’l Software, Inc.</i> 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	70
<i>Behrens v. McKenzie</i> 23 Iowa 333 (1867).....	49
<i>Beyer v. Todd</i> 601 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1999) .....	41
<i>Bogan v. Stroud</i> 958 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	50, 61
<i>Brenton State Bank of Jefferson v. Tiffany</i> 440 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 1989) .....	53
<i>Bryant v. Mattel, Inc.</i> Case No. CV 04-9049, 2010 WL 11463865 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2010)...	54, 59

<i>Caldwell v. Puget Sound Elec. Apprenticeship &amp; Training Tr.</i> 824 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	55
<i>Catipovic v. Turley</i> Case No. C 11-3074, 2015 WL 670156 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 17, 2015).....	78
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001) .....	37, 39
<i>Chrisman v. Schmickle</i> 230 N.W. 550 (Iowa 1930) .....	38, 63, 75
<i>City of Corning v. Iowa-Nebraska Light &amp; Power Co.</i> 282 N.W. 791 (Iowa 1938) .....	38, 54
<i>Dennis v. Mantle</i> 155 N.W. 830 (Iowa 1916) .....	71, 74
<i>Dix v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021) .....	38
<i>Eyre v. Woodfine</i> 78 Eng. Rep. 533; 34 Cro. Eliz. 278 (Q.B. 1592) .....	69
<i>Fin. Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. Hawkeye Bank &amp; Trust of Des Moines</i> 588 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1999) .....	56, 70, 73, 74, 75
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000) .....	39
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988) .....	47, 52, 57, 59, 60, 61
<i>Franzen v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> 409 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa 1987) .....	67
<i>Gerald M. Moore &amp; Son, Inc. v. Drewry &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> 945 F.Supp. 117 (E.D. Va. 1996) .....	65

<i>Gibson v. ITT Hartford Ins. Co.</i> 621 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 2001) .....	39
<i>Gosch v. Juelfs</i> 701 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2005) .....	77, 78
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966) .....	73
<i>Hansen Co., Inc. v. RedNet Env't'l Servs.</i> No. 16-0735, 909 N.W.2d 228 (table), 2017 WL 4570406 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2017) .....	37
<i>Hughes v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> 545 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 1996) .....	77
<i>Iconco v. Jensen Const. Co.</i> 622 F.2d 1291 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	57
<i>In re Marriage of Baculis</i> 430 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1988) .....	79
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> 412 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	59
<i>Kemin Indus., Inc. v. KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> 578 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 1998) .....	52
<i>Kersten Co., Inc., v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> 207 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1973) .....	70, 71
<i>Kinzler v. Pope</i> No. 09-1818, 791 N.W.2d 427 (table), 2010 WL 3503453 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2010) .....	64
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018) .....	53
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	72



<i>Lee v. State</i> (“ <i>Lee I</i> ”) 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012) .....	70
<i>Lee v. State</i> (“ <i>Lee II</i> ”) 844 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014) .....	68
<i>Lindquist v. Des Moines Union Ry. Co.</i> 30 N.W.2d 120 (Iowa 1947) .....	40
<i>Longfellow v. Saylor</i> 737 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 2007) .....	38
<i>Ludman v. Davenport Assumption High Sch.</i> 895 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2017) .....	50
<i>Lunde v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> 299 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 1980) .....	52
<i>Marine Const. &amp; Dredging, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> No. 88-3963, 892 F.2d 83 (table), 1989 WL 150651 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 1989) .....	56, 74
<i>Marks v. Jordan</i> 208 N.W. 296 (Iowa 1926) .....	48
<i>Md. Dept. of Human Resources v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> 976 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	56
<i>Metro Real Est. Inv., LLC v. Siaway</i> 247 A.3d 424 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021) .....	65
<i>Middlewest Motor Freight Bureau v. United States</i> 433 F.2d 212 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	52, 55, 61
<i>Miller v. AMF Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Inc.</i> 328 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982) .....	41
<i>Muchmore Equipment, Inc. v. Grover</i> 334 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1983) .....	47, 52, 57, 77, 78

<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> 581 U.S. 128 (2017).....	69
<i>Newfield House, Inc. v. Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> 651 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1981).....	55
<i>Parker v. Slaughter</i> 24 Iowa 252 (Iowa 1868).....	38
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> 801 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 2011).....	67
<i>PIC USA v. N. Carolina Farm P’ship</i> 672 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 2003).....	71, 73
<i>Provident Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Treasure Island</i> 796 So.2d 481 (Fla. 2001) .....	56, 70, 73, 74
<i>PSM Holding Corp. v. Nat’l Farm Fin. Corp.</i> 743 F.Supp.2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> 884 F.3d 812, 821 (9th Cir. 2018).....	53, 54, 65
<i>Rambo Assocs., Inc. v. S. Tama Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 487 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	53
<i>RET Corp. v. Frank Paxton Co., Inc.</i> 329 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1983).....	37
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	62
<i>Rilea v. State</i> 959 N.W.2d 392 (Iowa 2021).....	58
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Resource Ctr.</i> 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).....	50
<i>Rowen v. Lemars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> 347 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1984).....	77

<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> No. 14-0734, 2015 WL 1817094 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) .....	39
<i>Schlegel v. Ottumwa Courier</i> 585 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1998) .....	37
<i>Schmidt v. Meredith</i> 228 N.W. 568 (Iowa 1930) .....	49
<i>Schoonover v. Osborne</i> 90 N.W. 844 (Iowa 1902) .....	47, 56, 57
<i>Schwennen v. Abell</i> 430 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1988) .....	65
<i>Schwennen v. Abell</i> 471 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 1991) .....	51, 64, 65, 77
<i>Shadle v. Borrusch</i> 125 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1963) .....	48, 51
<i>Shenandoah Nat’l Bank v. Read</i> 53 N.W. 96 (Iowa 1892) .....	74, 75
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001) .....	53
<i>State ex rel. Schmidt v. Nye</i> 440 P.3d 585 (Kan. Ct. App. 2019) .....	71
<i>State v. Dvorak</i> 261 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1978) .....	70
<i>Steele v. Northup</i> 143 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1966) .....	44
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013) .....	73

<i>Thompson v. Hirt</i> 191 N.W. 365 (Iowa 1923).....	44
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	39
<i>Triplett v. McCourt Mfg. Corp.</i> 742 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007) .....	50
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003).....	76
<i>Univ. of Iowa v. Am. Arb. Ass’n</i> No. 17-0949, 927 N.W.2d 215 (table), 2019 WL 141003 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2019) .....	25
<i>U.S. D.I.D. Corp. v. Windstream Commc’ns, Inc.</i> 775 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Van Sloun v. Agans Bros.</i> 778 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2010).....	38
<i>Vorthman v. Keith E. Meyers Enters.</i> 296 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 1980).....	79
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	47
<i>Walker v. State</i> 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011).....	74
<i>Waterhouse v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn Cnty.</i> 593 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 1999) .....	67
<i>Wellmark, Inc. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cnty.</i> 890 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2017).....	66
<i>Western Fruit &amp; Candy Co. v. McFarland</i> 174 N.W. 57 (Iowa 1919).....	47, 63

<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> 621 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2000) .....	75
<i>Wheeler Springs Plaza, LLC v. Beemon</i> 71 P.3d 1258 (Nev. 2003).....	65
<i>Wilson v. Hayes</i> 464 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1990).....	75
<i>Wittmer v. Letts</i> 80 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1957) .....	70
<i>Zimmerman v. Nat'l Bank of Winterset</i> 8 N.W. 807 (Iowa 1881) .....	58

**STATUTES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 65 .....	75, 76
Iowa Code § 535.2(1) .....	79
Iowa Code § 611.10 .....	38
Iowa Code § 619.16 .....	67
Iowa Code § 624.15 .....	67
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	24
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.903(1)(d).....	81
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	81
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.903(2)(f) .....	28, 29
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.903(1).....	38
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.924 .....	50
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.1004(6).....	61

IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.1004(8).....	61
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.1508 .....	56, 70, 73, 76

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am.Jur.2d Injunctions § 315.....	53, 76
Am.Jur.2d Injunctions § 317.....	64
Am.Jur.2d Injunctions § 322.....	75, 76
43A C.J.S. Injunctions § 506 .....	76
43A C.J.S. Injunctions § 509 .....	70
1 Dan B. Dobbs, THE LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993).....	
.....	37, 53, 55, 57, 58, 60, 78
4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	68
11A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2973 (3d ed. April 2022).....	53, 55
Magna Carta of 1215, Clause 52 .....	68
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF RESTITUTION § 74 .....	51, 52, 64
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION & UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 1.....	57
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION & UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 3....	57, 58
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION & UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 4....	37, 38
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION & UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 18.	51, 52, 53, 58, 59, 64
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT §39.....	52
